

No. 10-FM-1126

---

**IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS**

---

DENNIS PHILLIP SOBIN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

DARRIN SOBIN,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Appeal from the Superior Court  
of the District of Columbia  
(No. 02-CPO-3586)

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

Joseph Pace<sup>\*</sup>  
Sanford Wittels & Heisler, LLP  
1666 Connecticut Ave. NW Ste. 310  
Washington, DC 20009  
Phone: (202) 742-7453  
Fax: (202) 742-7776  
joe.a.pace@gmail.com

Arthur B. Spitzer  
D.C. Bar No. 235960  
American Civil Liberties Union  
of the Nation's Capital  
1400 20th Street, N.W., Suite 119  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
T. 202-457-0800  
F. 202-452-1868  
art@aclu-nca.org

March 14, 2011

Counsel for Petitioner

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
The Statutory Scheme.....	3
The Prior History.....	3
The Current Extension.....	6
The Decision Below.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	12
The CPO’s Provision Barring Petitioner From Approaching Within 100 Feet of City Hall is an Overly Broad Restriction on His First Amendment Rights.....	12
A. The CPO Is Subject to Heightened Scrutiny Insofar as it Burdens Petitioner’s Exercise of Freedom of Speech and Freedom to Petition.....	12
B. The CPO’s Prohibition on Approaching or Entering City Hall Does Not Survive Heightened Scrutiny.....	15
1. The CPO Violates Petitioner’s First Amendment Right to Engage in First Amendment Activity on the Public Sidewalks Surrounding City Hall.....	15
2. The CPO Violates Petitioner’s First Amendment Right To Petition Inside City Hall.....	17
3. The CPO is Not Narrowly Tailored to Further a Significant Government Interest.....	20
4. The Superior Court Erred in Implying That the CPO Left Petitioner With Adequate Alternatives to Communicating in City Hall.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>A Quaker Action Group v. Morton</i> , 516 F.2d 717 (D.C. Cir. 1975) .....	16
<i>Aviation Consumer Action Project v. Washburn</i> , 535 F.2d 101 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	14
<i>Bloch v. District of Columbia</i> , 863 A.2d 845 (D.C. 2004) .....	12
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U. S. 312 (1988).....	24
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) .....	14
<i>Carroll v. President and Com'rs of Princess Anne</i> , 393 U.S. 175 (1968).....	14
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994) .....	27
<i>Cooter &amp; Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	11
<i>Cruz-Foster v. Foster</i> , 597 A.2d 927 (D.C. 1991).....	3, 9-10, 11, 15, 20, 27
<i>De Jonge v. Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937).....	18, 19
<i>Dun &amp; Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U. S. 749 (1985) .....	22
<i>Eastern Railroad Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127, 137 (1961).....	19
<i>Edwards v. South Carolina</i> , 372 U.S. 229 (1963) .....	17, 24
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964) .....	23
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991) .....	21
<i>Guilford Transportation Industries, Inc. v. Wilner</i> , 760 A.2d 580 (D.C. 2000) .....	10, 12
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	25
<i>Housing Works, Inc. v. Safir</i> , 101 F. Supp. 2d 163 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	16
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U. S. 557 (1995).....	24
<i>In re Sobin</i> , 934 A.2d 372 (D.C. 2007).....	4
<i>In re Sobin</i> , 649 A.2d 589 (D.C. 1994).....	5
<i>In re T.L.</i> , 996 A.2d 805 (D.C. 2010) .....	13

<i>Kleiman v. Kleiman</i> , 633 A.2d 1378 (D.C. 1993) .....	11
<i>Lex Tex, Ltd. v. Skillman</i> , 579 A.2d 244 (D.C. 1990).....	17
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Center, Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994) .....	9, 13, 14, 25, 26
<i>McDonald v. Smith</i> , 472 U.S. 479 (1985) .....	18, 19
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	26
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	10, 12
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982) .....	14
<i>Nebel v. Sulak</i> , 73 Cal. App. 4th 1363, 1370 (Cal. Ct. App. 1999).....	17
<i>Nebraska Dep’t of Health and Human Services v. Dep’t of Health and Human Services</i> , 435 F.3d 326 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	14
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	19
<i>Pouillon v. City of Owosso</i> , 206 F.3d 711 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	16
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	26
<i>Robinson v. Robinson</i> , 886 A.2d 78 (D.C. 2005) .....	23
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997) .....	16, 25
<i>Schneider v. State</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....	26
<i>Schoonover v. Chavous</i> , 974 A.2d 876 (D.C. 2009) .....	11
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011).....	10, 22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	24
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	20
<i>Thoubboron v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 624 A.2d 1210 (D.C. 1993) .....	11
<i>Tory v. Cochran</i> , 544 U.S. 734 (2005) .....	13
<i>United Mine Workers v. Illinois Bar Ass’n</i> , 389 U.S. 217 (1967) .....	18
<i>United States Postal Service v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 630 F. Supp. 867 (D.D.C. 1986) .....	19
<i>United States v. Burroughs</i> , 613 F.3d 233 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	14

<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1876) .....	9, 18
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983) .....	16
<i>United States v. Mahoney</i> , 247 F.3d 279 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	13
<i>United States v. Perazza-Mercado</i> , 553 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	14
<i>United States v. Stanfield</i> , 360 F.3d 1346 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>United States v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953).....	11, 20
<i>Virginia Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748, 757 n.15 (1976).....	26
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....	13
<i>Wheelock v. United States</i> , 552 A.2d 503 (D.C. 1988).....	16

**Statutes**

District of Columbia Intrafamily Offenses Act, D.C. Code §§ 16-1001 to 16-1006.....	3, 21
D.C. Code § 16-1005(c)(2) .....	3
D.C. Code 16-1001(8).....	21

**Other Authorities**

A Coppie of the Liberties of the Massachusetts Collonie in New England of 1641, Art. 2 (quoted in <i>The Colonial Laws of Massachusetts</i> 90 (William H. Whitmore ed., 1887) .....	18
Pennsylvania Declaration of Rights, 1776, Art. XVI (quoted in 1 Bernard Schwartz, <i>The Bill of Rights: A Documentary History</i> 263 (1971) .....	18

**IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS**

---

No. 10-FM-1126

---

DENNIS PHILLIP SOBIN,  
*Petitioner*

v.

DARRIN SOBIN,  
*Respondent*

---

On Appeal from the Superior Court  
of the District of Columbia  
(No. 02-CPO-3586)
